
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; JIM DOUGLAS, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
AND ROBERT HOFMANN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC.; VERISPAN, LLC;
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., A SUBSIDIARY OF
WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH, INC.; AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Counsel of Record
SARAH E.B. LONDON
DAVID R. CASSETTY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS
GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
(basay@atg.state.vt.us)

December 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS ERRONEOUS AND CONFLICTS WITH TWO RECENT FIRST CIRCUIT DECISIONS UPHOLDING SUBSTAN- TIALY SIMILAR STATE STATUTES	14
A. The decision below explicitly re- jected the First Circuit’s grounds for upholding substantially similar state statutes	15
B. The circuit conflict over drug data mining laws arises amidst an on- going, deep, and mature conflict as to whether government may protect individuals’ privacy rights consis- tent with the First Amendment.....	16
C. The decision below is erroneous under applicable First Amendment doctrine	18

II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' DECISIONS ON WHETHER, IF THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES, THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> TEST IS SATISFIED	21
A. The circuits conflict over the sufficiency of the state interest	22
B. The circuits conflict over the directness needed to effectuate the state interest.....	23
C. The circuits conflict over the sufficiency of the State's tailoring of its restriction.....	25
III. THE ISSUES RAISED IN THIS PETITION ARE OF SURPASSING AND GROWING IMPORTANCE.....	26
A. Other States are considering legislation to limit use of prescription information in the same ways as Vermont, New Hampshire, and Maine	26
B. Data mining is an ever-expanding threat to privacy, so clarifying the applicable First Amendment principles in this area is critical	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 09-1913-cv(L) & 09-2056-cv(Con) (Nov. 23, 2010).....	1a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Vermont, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 1:07-CV-188 & 1:07-CV-220 (Apr. 23, 2009)	68a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 09-1913-cv(L) & 09-2056-cv(Con) (June 26, 2009)	119a
Ruling of the United States District Court for the District of Vermont on Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 1:07-CV-188 & 1:07-CV-220 (June 5, 2009).....	121a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	129a
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	129a
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80 (excerpt)	134a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	10, 30
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	31
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of NY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	31
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	31
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	30
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	19
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	26, 30
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	31
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> :	
550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	34
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	30
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	11
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	32, 33
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	20
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	30
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	19
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	10, 30
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Con- sumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	10, 31
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	19, 31

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

Federal

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	8, 9, 32
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994,	
18 U.S.C. § 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	32
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a).....	32
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681	
<i>et seq.</i>	17
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act	
of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g	32
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b).....	32
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-	
102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999)	17
15 U.S.C. § 6802(b)	32
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)	32
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	32
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	32
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1)	32
21 C.F.R. § 310.200.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 1306.05.....	4

State

Cal. Fin. Code § 4052.5	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-988a(a)	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-85(b)(1)	33
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80.....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(c)(1).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(1).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(7_).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 2022(14).....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 2041(a).....	4
Fla. Admin. Code r. 61H1-23.001	19
105 Mass. Code Regs. 970.005(2)(g)	27
N.M. Code R. § 13.1.3.12	33
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.1 (eff. Oct. 2009).....	4
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.24 (eff. Oct. 2009).....	4
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules § 9.26 (eff. Oct. 2009).....	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S.B. 1234, 49th Leg. 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010).....	27
Assem. B. 2112, 2009-10 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2010).....	27
S.B. 1046, Gen. Assem. Jan. Sess. 2009 (Conn. 2009).....	27

B17-364, 2007 Council (D.C. 2007)	27
S.B. 1402, 111th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2009)	27
H.B. 820, 115th Gen. Assem. 2009-2010 Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2009)	27
S.B. 449, 25th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2009)	27
H.B. 1459, 95th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2007).....	27
H. File 622, 83rd Gen. Assem., 2009 Sess. (Iowa 2009)	27
S.B. 229, Sess. of 2009 (Kan. 2007).....	27
S.B. 1040, 427th Sess. (Md. 2010).....	27
S.B. 17, 186th Gen. Court, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2009).....	27
S. File 1044, 86th Legis. Sess. (Minn. 2009).....	27
H.B. 794, 95th Gen. Assem. 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2009)	27
H.B. 394, 61st Leg. 2009 Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2009).....	27
S.B. 231, 72d Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2007).....	27
Assem. B. 3764, 213th Leg., 2d Ann. Sess. (N.J. 2009).....	27
S.B. 4111, 231st Legis. Sess. (N.Y. 2009)	27
S.B. 159, 2007-2008 Sess. (N.C. 2007)	27
S.B. 379, 52d Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2009)	27
H.B. 2680, 75th Legis. Assem., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2009)	27
H.B. 5093, 2009 Legis. Sess. (R.I. 2009)	27
S.B. 1620, 77th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2007).....	27

H.B. 2452, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2009)	27
H.B. 1850, 60th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	27
S.B. 434, 2007 Sess. (W. Va. 2007).....	27

OTHER MATERIALS

Editorial, <i>Medical Files or Fishbowls?</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 23, 1997	30
Judy Foreman, <i>Privacy Issues Loom in Push for Electronic Medical Records</i> , Boston Globe, June 12, 2006	29
Milt Freudenheim, <i>And You Thought a Pre- scription Was Private?</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 9, 2009.....	30
Peter G. Goldschmidt, <i>HIT and MIS: Implica- tions of Health Information Technology and Medical Information Systems</i> , Com- munications of the ACM, Oct. 2005, http://www.worldldg.com/documents/622.pdf	29
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6	18-19
Robert O'Harrow Jr., <i>Are Data Firms Getting Too Personal?</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 8, 1998	29
